## PROCLAMATION

## CELEBRATING BRUCE GOODWYN ON HIS FORTY-ONE YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE

**WHEREAS**, **Bruce Goodwyn** began his career as a Field Appraiser with the St. Lucie County Property Appraiser's Office on December 8, 1981; and then transitioned to Field Appraiser with the Indian River County Property Appraiser's Office on February 8, 1982; and,

**WHEREAS, Bruce** served in several different areas from field appraiser, condominium appraiser, agricultural appraiser and commercial appraiser. He was then promoted and served as the Supervisor of the Real Estate Department, Office Manager and lastly, as Appraisal Services Division Head, cumulatively for more than 20 years of his career; and,

WHEREAS, Bruce earned the designation of Certified Florida Evaluator on January 1, 1984; and,

**WHEREAS**, **Bruce** has been a career member of both the International and Florida Chapters of the International Association of Assessing Officers; and,

**WHEREAS**, **Bruce** has presented on several occasions as an expert speaker in the area of appraisals and served on the 2016-2017 Florida Association of Property Appraisers Apiculture Agricultural Classification Guidelines Committee representing the Indian River County Property Appraiser Office; and,

**WHEREAS**, **Bruce** has served this County and Indian River County residents with distinction and selflessness. His 41 years of service has gained him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and co-workers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the Board of County Commissioners and staff applauds **BRUCE GOODWYN** and extends their thanks for doing such a great job in his 41 years of public service as Deputy Property Appraiser and wishes him a happy and prosperous retirement.

Adopted this 20th day of September, 2022.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Peter D. O'Bryan, Chairman

Joe Earman, Vice Chairman

Susan Adams

Joseph E. Flescher

Laura Moss